PATRIOTS & = Nrw ENGLAND PATRIOTS VS. PITTSBUREH STEELERS
Sunday, September 8, 2019 ¢ 8:20 p.m. e Gillette Stadium
# NAME........couvviiunns POS # NAME......ccccceunnnnn
3 Stephen Gostkowski..... K 2 Mason Rudolph.
3 Stephen Gost PATRIOTS OFFENSE PATRIOTS DEFENSE 2 Moson Rudlp
i Phillip Dorsett II 88 Demaryius Thomas 18  Matthew Slater LE: 91 Deatrich Wise Jr. 50 Chase Winovich
7 Jake Bailey ... . ) ) 80 Gunner Olszewski 5 Joshua Dobbs...........
10 Josh Gordon..... . LT: 76 Isaiah Wynn 74  Korey Cunningham DT: 93 Lawrence Guy 99  Byron Cowart 7 Ben Roethlisberger ...QB
11 Julian Edelman ......... LG: 62 Joe Thuney 65  Jermaine Eluemunor DT: 71 Danny Shelton 70 Adam Butler 9 Chris Boswell....
12 TOTn. Brady........... ~-QB C: 75 Ted Karras 66  Russell Bodine RE: 77 Michael Bennett 55  John Simon 10 Ryan SWItzer_""
13 Phillip Dorsett II ....... WR 11 Donte Moncrief
16 Jakobi Meyers...... . WR RG: 69 Shaq Mason 65  Jermaine Eluemunor LB: 54 Dont'a Hightower 58  Jamie Collins Sr. 13 James Washington... WR
18 Matthew Slater. ..WR RT: 61 Marcus Cannon 74  Korey Cunningham LB: 52 Elandon Roberts 51  Ja'Whaun Bentley 18 Diontae Johnson...... WR
21 Duron Harmon..........DB | |\rg. g3 Matt Lacosse 85 RyanIzzo LB: 53 Kyle Van Noy 90 Shilique Calhoun 19 JuJu Smith-Schuster... WR
22 Obi Melifonwu .. DB . ) . ) . 20 Cameron Sutton ....... CB
23 Patrick Chung.... 5 WR: 11 Julian Edelman 10 Josh Gordon 16 Jakobi Meyers RCB: 24 Stephon Gilmore 31  Jonathan Jones 33 Joejuan Williams 21 Sean Davis....... .S
24 Stephon Gilmore........CB QB: 12 Tom Brady 4 Jarrett Stidham LCB: 30 Jason McCourty 27  1.C. Jackson 22 Steven Nelson .. ..CB
25 Terrence Brooks.........DB RB: 26 Sony Michel 46  James Develin (FB) 37  Damien Harris S: 23  Patrick Chung 21 Duron Harmon 25  Terrence Brooks 23 Joe Haden........ --CB
26 Sony Michel... ...RB . 28 hi 3 Khead 38 ’ » s: 32 i c 3 b 2 Obi Melif 24 Benny Snell Jr. ..RB
27 3.C. Jackson .. ...DB RB: James White 4 Rex Burkhea Brandon Bolden H Devin McCourty 4. Nate Ebner i Melifonwu 25 Artie Bumns.... .CB
28 James White..... ...RB 26 Mark Barron .. .. LB
30 Jason McCourty.........CB = : 28 Mike Hilton.... ..CB
31 Jonathan Jones..........DB DT: 97 Cameron Heyward 96  Isaiah Buggs WR: 11 Donte Moncrief 10 Ryan Switzer 29 Kameron Kelly .......... DB
32 Devin McCourty .........DB NT: 79 Javon Hargrave 93  Daniel McCullers LT: 78 Alejandro Villanueva 76  Chukwuma Okorafor 30 James Conner .......... RB
33 Joejuan Williams........CB DE: 91 Stephon Tuitt 94 Tyson Alualu LG: 73 Ramon Foster 31 Justin Layne............. CB
34 Rex Burkhead... ...RB LOLB: 90 T.J. Watt 56  Anthony Chickillo c: 53 Maurkice Pouncey 67 B.J. Finney 34 Terrell Edmunds.......... S
37 Damien Harris .. ..RB LILB: 26 Mark Barron 55 Devin Bush RG: 66 David DeCastro 74 Fred Johnson 37 Jordan Dangerfield ..... S
38 Brandon Bolden ..RB RILB: 98 Vince Williams 44 Tyler Matakevich 54 Ulysees Gilbert IIT RT 71 Matt Feil 7 7ach B 38 Jaylen Samuels......... RB
: att Feiler ach Banner ;
43 Nate Ebner-.... ...DB ROLB: 48 Bud Dupree 92  Olasunkanmi Adeniyi 51  Tuzar Skipper ) ) 44 Tyler Matakevich....... LB
i ; : ol zach Gentry [ Q.
46 James Develin .. FB LCB: 23 Joe Haden 31 Justin Lavne TE 89 Vance McDonald 85  Xavier Grimble 81 Zach Gent 45 Roosevelt Nix FB
49 Joe Card(')na LS ES: 21 Sean Davis 38 Kameron Kelly RB: 30 James Conner 38  Jaylen Samuels 24 Benny Snell Jr. ;1213 '?'Ud D;E_ree -------------- tg
50 Chlase Winovich.... DL SS: 34 Terrell Edmunds 37  Jordan Dangerfield FB: 45 Roosevelt Nix = Muazark'cé’;’z)ern.(.:.e' """" c
51 Ja'Whaun Bentley....... LB RCB: 22 Steven Nelson 25 Artie Burns QB: 7 BenRoethlisberger 2 Mason Rudolph 5 Joshua Dobbs UrKICE FOUNCEY.......
52 Elandon Roberts .. NICK: 28  Mike Hilt 0 C Sutt i ) ) 54 Ulysees Gilbert III..... LB
53 Kyle Van Noy.... : ike Hilton ameron sutton WR: 19 Julu Smith-Schuster 13 James Washington 18  Diontae Johnson 55 Devin BUSh....ooovonnnn LB
54 Dont'a Hightower. 56 Anthony Chickillo ..... LB
55 John Simon....... PATRIOTS SPECIALISTS 57 Kameron Canaday......LS
58 Jamie Collins Sr. K: 3 Stephen Gostkowski P: 4 Jordan Berry 66 David DeCastro........... G
61 Marcus Cannon.......... P: 7 Jake Bailey K: o Chris Boswell 67 B.J. Finney.............. C/G
62 Joe Thuney............... H : 's 57 K Canad 71 Matt Feiler................ oT
. : Z__Jake Bailey H
65 Jermaine Eluemunor-... OL ameron Canaday 72 Zach Banner ............ oT
66 Russell Boding.....ooon... C PR: 11 Julian Edelman 80 Gunner Olszewski H: 4 Jordan Bery 73 Ramon Foster............. G
69 Shag Mason ..... ...0L KR: 18 Matthew Slater KR: 10 Ryan Switzer 13 James Washington 25  Artie Burns 74 Fred Johnson.............. G
70 Adam Butler..... --DL LS: 49 Joe Cardona PR: 10 Ryan Switzer 18  Diontae Johnson 20  Cameron Sutton 76 Chgkwuma 0 korafor.... OL
71 Danny Shelton..... ...DL 78 Alejandro Villanueva...OT
74 Korey Cunningham.....OL JaenT *:ll‘%gnsﬂgRONU'J“aFVgAT,\fONS NOTE: Rookies are underlined. STEELERS PRONUNCIATIONS 79 Javon Hargrave......... NT
75 Ted Karras........... §l|11§|s.ell Bcgilma BhO Eéréﬁ LHOON Todav' ) Olasunkanmi Adeniyi.... g:-l;—ithnr-]lng-mee 81 Zach Gentry ............. TE
B Hique Calho! Sha- cal oda S ame IS < - - i imble..........
76 Isaiah Wynn..... Joe Cardona.... car-DOAN-ah ys9 BANK OF AMERICA %77 |Ivson Alualu............... AH-loo AH-loo 85 Xavier Grimble TE
77 Michael Bennett Byron Cowart .. COW-ert presented by: Anthony Chickillo ........... Chick-il-oh 89 Vance McDonald ...... TE
. Phillip Dorsett i, door-SET : 90 TJ. Watt LB
80 Gunner Olszewski Jermaine Eluemunor-...... eh-LOO-muh-nor Matt Feiler........ . Fy-ler JoWatl e,
83 Matt LaCosse steph-AHN . Ramon Foste . Ruh-moan 91 Stephon Tuitt............ DE
85 Ryan Iz20.........ccoevie 8?1E-|%?(W B Referee Clete Bl;igrrz?(:‘ls) OI;FI::::I(EI:\ - Joe L 73 S HargraVEE. o i 92 Olasunkanmi Adenyi... LB
88 Demaryius Thomas ... WR ed Karras. ..o CATEUS 10 TUAGE v oe Larrew (73) Zﬂerk":,at,:ke;:fhr'} . Z':tt'li:}\'l'gc‘)’:'r‘;hh 93 Daniel McCullers........DT
90 Shilique Calhoun........ LB Sonv Michel Mel-UF-FAWNOD| | UMPITE .o Jeff Rice (44)  Side Judge.............. Jimmy Buchanan (86) ukwuma Okorafor-... Oh“EOR o for“ 94 Tyson Alualu............. DE
, ) ony Michel.... -nee mih- -KOR-uh- .
91 Deatrich Wise Jr. ....... DL Gunner Olszews| O-sheh-ski Down Judge ......ccuu.. Jerry Bergman (91)  Back Judge................ Perry Paganelli (46) | |Ben Roethlisberger-....... Roth-lis-ber-ger 96 Isaiah Buggs ............ DE
93 Lawrence Guy............ DL %een_}im:s Thom, %lgmsﬁee»us ) _ ) Tuzar Skipper . TOO-zar 97 Cameron Heyward....DT
99 Byron Cowart ............ DL Deatrich Wist DEE-trich Line Judge....... Thomas Symonette (100)  Replay Official.............. Matthew Sumstine | |Stephon Tuitt ... Steff-on Too-it 98 Vince Williams.......... LB
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NAME ......ccoonmmenniinienn POS
Bailey, Jake ......ccoovvviiiinnne P
Bennett, Michael............ DL
Bentley, Ja'Whaun........... LB
Bodine, Russell ................ C
Bolden, Brandon ... ...RB
Brady, TOM.....ccccevvuvennne QB
Brooks, Terrence............ DB
Burkhead, Rex............... RB
Butler, Adam.................. DL
Calhoun, Shilique.. ..LB
Cannon, Marcus............. oL
Cardona, Jo€e .....cccevveernns LS
Chung, PatricK .........ccceeene S
Collins Sr., Jamie............. LB
Cowart, Byron...........u... DL
Cunningham, Korey........ oL
Develin, James ............... FB
Dorsett II, Phillip........... WR
Ebner, Nate ......cccveeennee DB
Edelman, Julian ............ WR
Eluemunor, Jermaine...... OL
Gilmore, Stephon........... CB
Gordon, Josh ......cccueeeens WR
Gostkowski, Stephen........ K
Guy, Lawrence........coe.. DL
Harmon, Duron.............. DB
Harris, Damien... ...RB
Hightower, Dont'a ........... LB
1zz0, Ryan .......ccccvvveeennnns TE
Jackson, J.C..uvvvvrvernennns DB
Jones, Jonathan............. DB

Karras, Ted.....
LaCosse, Matt
Mason, Shag..........ceee..
McCourty, Devin.............
McCourty, Jason.............
Melifonwu, Obi... .
Meyers, Jakobi..............

Michel, Sony......cccccueeee.
Olszewski, Gunner......... WR
Roberts, Elandon ............ LB
Shelton, Danny .. .
Simon, John ......cccuveeeens

Slater, Matthew.............
Stidham, Jarrett.............
Thomas, Demaryius ...... WR
Thuney, Joe....
Van Noy, Kyle .........cene.
White, James.........cccuvee

Williams, Joejuan........... CB
Winovich, Chase ............ DL
Wise Jr,, Deatrich .. ...DL
Wynn, Isaiah .......coceeene oL

NEW ENGLAND PATRIOTS

NAME

Stephen Gostkowski
Jarrett Stidham
Jake Bailey

Josh Gordon
Julian Edelman
Tom Brady

Phillip Dorsett II
Jakobi Meyers
Matthew Slater
Duron Harmon
Obi Melifonwu
Patrick Chung
Stephon Gilmore
Terrence Brooks
Sony Michel

J.C. Jackson
James White
Jason McCourty
Jonathan Jones
Devin McCourty
Joejuan Williams
Rex Burkhead
Damien Harris
Brandon Bolden
Nate Ebner
James Develin
Joe Cardona
Chase Winovich
Ja'Whaun Bentley
Elandon Roberts
Kyle Van Noy
Dont'a Hightower
John Simon
Jamie Collins Sr.
Marcus Cannon
Joe Thuney
Jermaine Eluemunor
Russell Bodine
Shaq Mason
Adam Butler
Danny Shelton
Korey Cunningham
Ted Karras

Isaiah Wynn
Michael Bennett
Gunner Olszewski
Matt LaCosse
Ryan Izzo
Demaryius Thomas
Shilique Calhoun
Deatrich Wise Jr.
Lawrence Guy
Byron Cowart

POS

QB

HT
6-1
6-3
6-2
6-3
5-10
6-4
5-10
6-2
6-0
6-1
6-4
5-11
6-1
5-11
5-11
6-1
5-10
5-11
5-10
5-10
6-3
5-10
5-11
5-11
6-0
6-3
6-3
6-3
6-2
6-0
6-3
6-3
6-2
6-3
6-6
6-5
6-4
6-3
6-1
6-5
6-2
6-6
6-4
6-2
6-4
6-0
6-6
6-5
6-3
6-4
6-5
6-4
6-3

HEAD COACH: BILL BELICHICK
ASSISTANTS: Cam Achord, (Assistant Special Teams), Steve Belichick
(Secondary, Safeties), Bret Bielema (Defenisve Line), Moses Cabrera (Head
Strength and Conditioning), Nick Caley (Tight Ends), DeMarcus Covington (Outside
Linebackers), Ivan Fears (Running Backs), Joe Judge (Special Teams Coordinator/
Wide Receivers), Mick Lombardi (Assistant Quarterbacks), Deron Mayo (Assistant
Strength and Conditioning), Jerod Mayo (Inside Linebackers), Josh McDaniels
(Offensive Coordinator/Quarterbacks), Mike Pellegrino (Cornerbacks), Cole
Popovich (Assistant Running Backs), Dante Scarnecchia (Offensive Line).

WT AGE YR
215 35 14
215 23 R
205 22 R
225 28 4
198 33 11
225 42 20
192 26 5
200 22 R
205 33 12
205 28 7
224 25 3
215 32 11
202 28 8
205 27 6
215 24 2
198 23 2
205 27 6
195 32 11
190 25 4
195 32 10
212 21 R
215 29 7
213 22 R
220 29 8
215 30 8
255 31 7
245 27 5
250 24 R
255 23 2
238 25 4
250 28 6
260 29 8
260 28 7
255 29 7
335 31 9
308 26 4
335 24 3
308 27 6
310 26 5
300 25 3
345 26 5
311 24 2
305 26 4
310 23 2
275 33 11
190 22 R
255 26 4
255 23 2
225 31 10
260 27 4
275 25 3
315 29 9
300 23 R

COLLEGE
Memphis
Auburn
Stanford
Baylor

Kent State
Michigan
Miami (Fla.)
North Carolina State
UCLA

Rutgers
Connecticut
Oregon

South Carolina
Florida State
Georgia
Maryland
Wisconsin
Rutgers
Auburn
Rutgers
Vanderbilt
Nebraska
Alabama
Mississippi
Ohio State
Brown

Navy

Michigan
Purdue
Houston
Brigham Young
Alabama

Ohio State
Southern Missisisippi
Texas Christian
North Carolina State
Texas A&M
North Carolina
Georgia Tech
Vanderbilt
Washington
Cincinnati
Tllinois
Georgia

Texas A&M
Bemidji State
Illinois

Florida State
Georgia Tech
Michigan State
Arkansas
Arizona State
Maryland

NAME

Mason Rudolph
Jordan Berry
Joshua Dobbs

Ben Roethlisberger
Chris Boswell

Ryan Switzer
Donte Moncrief
James Washington
Diontae Johnson
Judu Smith-Schuster
Cameron Sutton
Sean Davis

Steven Nelson

Joe Haden

Benny Snell Jr.
Artie Burns

Mark Barron

Mike Hilton
Kameron Kelly
James Conner
Justin Layne
Terrell Edmunds
Jordan Dangerfield
Jaylen Samuels
Tyler Matakevich
Roosevelt Nix

Bud Dupree

Tuzar Skipper
Maurkice Pouncey
Ulysees Gilbert III
Devin Bush
Anthony Chickillo
Kameron Canaday
David DeCastro
B.J. Finney

Matt Feiler

Zach Banner
Ramon Foster
Fred Johnson
Chukwuma Okorafor
Alejandro Villanueva
Javon Hargrave
Zach Gentry
Xavier Grimble
Vance McDonald
T.J. Watt

Stephon Tuitt
Olasunkanmi Adeniyi
Daniel McCullers
Tyson Alualu
Isaiah Buggs
Cameron Heyward
Vince Williams

HEAD COACH: MIKE TOMLIN
ASSISTANTS: John Mitchell (Assistant Head Coach) Keith Butler (Defensive
Coordinator), Randy Fichtner (Offensive Coordinator/Quarterbacks), Danny Smith
(Special Teams Coordinator), James Daniel (Tight Ends), Ray Sherman (Interim
Wide Receivers), Jerry Olsavsky (Inside Linebackers), Tom Bradley (Defensive
Backs), Teryl Austin (Senior Defensive Assistant/Secondary), Karl Dunbar
(Defensive Line), Eddie Faulkner (Running Backs), Shaun Sarrett (Offensive Line),
Adrian Klemm (Assistant Offensive Line), Blaine Stewart (Coaching Assistant),
Matt Symmes (Coaching Assistant), Denzel Martin (Coaching Assistant), Garrett
Giemont (Conditioning Coordinator), Marcel Pastoor (Conditioning Assistant).

HT

6-5
6-3
6-5
6-2
5-8
6-2
5-11
5-10
6-1
5-11
6-1
5-11
5-11
5-10
6-0
6-2
5-9
6-2
6-1
6-2
6-1
5-11

6-1
5-11
6-4
6-3
6-4
6-0
5-11
6-3
6-4
6-5
6-4
6-6
6-8
6-5
6-7
6-6
6-9
6-2
6-8
6-4
6-4
6-4
6-6
6-1
6-7
6-3
6-3
6-5
6-1

WT AGE YR
235 24 2
195 28 5
216 24 3
240 37 16
185 28 5
185 24 3
216 26 6
213 23 2
183 23 R
215 22 3
188 24 3
202 25 4
1949 26 5
195 30 10
224 21 R
197 24 4
230 29 8
184 25 3
205 23 1
233 24 3
192 21 R
217 22 2
199 28 3
225 23 2
235 26 4
248 27 5
269 26 5
246 24 R
304 30 10
230 22 R
234 21 R
255 26 5
245 27 3
316 29 8
318 27 4
330 27 3
360 25 3
328 33 11
326 22 R
320 21 2
320 30 5
305 26 4
265 22 R
261 26 4
267 29 7
252 24 3
303 26 6
248 21 2
352 27 6
304 32 10
295 23 R
295 30 9
233 29 7

COLLEGE
Oklahoma State
Eastern Kentucky
Tennessee
Miami (Ohio)
Rice

North Carolina
Mississippi
Oklahoma State
Toldeo

usc

Tennessee
Maryland
Oregon State
Florida
Kentucky

Miami (Fla.)
Alabama
Mississippi

San Diego State
Pittsburgh
Michigan State
Virgina Tech
Towson

North Carolina State
Temple

Kent State
Kentucky
Toledo

Florida

Akron

Michigan

Miami (Fla.)
Portland State
Stanford
Kansas State
Bloomsburg (Pa.)
usc

Tennessee
Florida

Western Michigan
Army

South Carolina State
Michigan

usc

Rice

Wisconsin
Notre Dame
Toledo
Tennessee
California
Alabama

Ohio State
Florida State

92
94
72
26

96
25
55
57
56
30
37
21
66

48
34
71
67
73
81
54
85
23
79
97
28
18
74
29
31
44
93
89
11
22
45
76
53

38
51
19
24
20
10
91
78
13
90
98

NAME...
Adeniyi, Olasunkanmi...... LB
Alualu, Tyson........coueeee
Banner, Zach
Barron, Mark .......cccce......
Berry, Jordan..
Boswell, Chris........cccc......
Buggs, Isaiah ..........coee..

Burns, Arti€........eiiennns

Bush, DevVin.......cccvvvuveens

Canaday, Kameron.......... LS
Chickillo, Anthony ........... LB
Conner, James...... ...RB
Dangerfield, Jordan.......... S
Davis, Sean.......ccoeevieeinns S
DeCastro, David............... G
Dobbs, Joshua............... QB
Dupree, Bud... .LB
Edmunds, Terrell.............. S
Feiler, Matt .......ccceevvvnens oT
Finney, B.J. «oocccvvveeennns C/G
Foster, Ramon ................. G
Gentry, Zach......... .. TE
Gilbert III, Ulysees.......... LB
Grimble, Xavier.............. TE
Haden, Joe.......ccoevveennns CB
Hargrave, Javon ............ NT
Heyward, Cameron ........ DT
Hilton, Mike.......ccccceeeenns CB
Johnson, Diontae.......... WR
Johnson, Fred.................. G
Kelly, Kameron ............. DB
Layne, Justin..... ...CB
Matakevich, Tyler............ LB
McCullers, Daniel........... DT
McDonald, Vance .......... TE

Moncrief, Donte............
Nelson, Steven ..
Nix, Roosevelt ................

Okorafor, Chukwuma...... oL
Pouncey, Maurkice............ C
Roethlisberger, Ben........ QB
Rudolph, Mason....
Samuels, Jaylen.............

Skipper, Tuzar.........coovees

Smith-Schuster, Julu..... WR

Snell Jr,, Benny .......ccoueee RB
Sutton, Cameron ........... CB
Switzer, Ryan................ WR

Tuitt, Stephon.......... ...DE
Villanueva, Alejandro ..... oT
Washington, James....... WR
Watt, T.J. covveerererereeinnens LB
Williams, Vince............... LB




